

No. 08-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SAILORS' UNION OF THE PACIFIC
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN R. HILLSMAN*
MCGUINN, HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY
535 Pacific Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94133
(415) 421-9292

LYLE C. CAVIN, JR.
LAW OFFICES OF LYLE C. CAVIN, JR.
201 Fourth Street, Suite 102
Oakland, California 94607

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Sailors' Union of the Pacific*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Seamen Are Entitled to Seek Punitive Damages Against Employers Who Wantonly Disregard the Maintenance and Cure Obligation.....	5
A. Maintenance and Cure Law Aims at Protecting Seamen While Avoiding Litigation	5
B. Well Before the Jones Act Was Passed in 1920, the Availability of the Punitive Damages Remedy in Maintenance and Cure Cases Was Settled Law	8
C. The Jones Act Did Not Strip Seamen of Any Pre-existing Remedies	10
D. <i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> Supports the Availability of Punitive Damages in Maintenance and Cure Actions.....	11
E. The Two Fundamental Policies of Maintenance and Cure Law Require an Effective Penalty	15
F. <i>Baker</i> Supports the Decision Below.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Petitioners’ and the Cruise Lines’ Arguments Are Insupportable	22
A. Petitioners’ Contention That the Jones Act Precludes Respondent’s Access to Punitive Damages is Refuted by <i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i>	22
B. Petitioners’ Contention that <i>Miles v. Apex Marine</i> Destroyed Respondent’s Punitive Damages Remedy Is Wrong for Multiple Reasons	23
1. <i>Miles</i> dealt solely with compensatory damages issues in tort actions by the families of seamen killed on the job	23
2. Petitioners’ <i>Miles</i> argument makes three giant leaps.....	24
3. <i>Baker</i> refutes petitioners’ <i>Miles</i> argument.....	27
C. Petitioners’ Principal Lower-Court Authorities Distort <i>Vaughan</i>	28
D. Petitioners’ Suggestion That Maintenance and Cure Actions Are Claims For Breach of Contract Is Mistaken	29
E. The Cruise Lines’ Policy Arguments Are Unconvincing	29
F. The Cruise Lines’ Dismissal of <i>Vaughan</i> Is Mere Semantics	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. The Cruise Lines Make Several Other Unconvincing Semantic Arguments	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	5, 6
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 416 U.S. 274 (1980).....	11
<i>In re Amtrack “Sunset Limited” Train Crash</i> , 121 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936)	10
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants’ & Miners’ Transport Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278 (1932).....	11
<i>Bay Dredging & Contracting Co. v. Porter</i> , 153 F.2d 827 (1st Cir. 1946).....	5
<i>Beadle v. Spencer</i> , 298 U.S. 124 (1936).....	11
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938).....	6
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	10
<i>Charpentier v. Blue Streak Offshore, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 426093 (E.D. La., July 29, 1997)	19
<i>Cheramie v. Garland</i> , 1989 WL 133098 (E.D.La. 1989)	14
<i>The Childe Harold</i> , 5 F. Cas. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1846)	9
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D.Ore. 1889).....	8
<i>Collie v. Ferguson</i> , 281 U.S. 52 (1930).....	18
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	11, 25, 26, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	11
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	12
<i>De Zon v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	5
<i>In re Den Norske Amerikalinje A/S</i> , 276 F. Supp. 163 (N.D. Ohio 1967), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Company v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2621 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 511 (1949).....	6
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	11, 25
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 17, 19, 28
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1279 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D.Me. 1823)	6
<i>Harper v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306, rehearing denied, 400 U.S. 856 (1970).....	30
<i>Hines v. LaPorte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14, 18
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Company</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14, 34
<i>The Iroquois</i> , 194 U.S. 240 (1904).....	7
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	10, 11
<i>James v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930)	11
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18, 32, 33
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	30
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> , 274 U.S. 112 (1927)	8
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	10
<i>The Margharita</i> , 140 F. 820 (5th Cir. 1905).....	8
<i>In re Merry Shipping, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis & St. L. Railway Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889).....	16
<i>Missouri Pac. Railway Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. The Sally J.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (W.D.Wash. 1998).....	19
<i>Morales v. Garijak, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Nevitt v. Clarke</i> , 18 F. Cas. 29 (S.D.N.Y. 1846).....	9
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	10
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	7, 10, 11
<i>O'Donnell v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 36 (1943).....	5, 29
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	16
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	31
<i>Ramsay v. Allegre</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 611 (1827).....	21
<i>Ridenour v. Holland America Line Westours, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 910 (W.D.Wash. 1992)	14
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D.Cal. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 F. 52 (9th Cir. 1924)	8
<i>The Scotland</i> , 42 F. 925 (S.D.N.Y. 1890).....	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	31
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 305 U.S. 424 (1939).....	11
<i>The Svealand</i> , 136 F. 109 (4th Cir. 1905)	9
<i>The Troop</i> , 118 F. 769 (D.Wash. 1902), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F. 856 (9th Cir. 1904)	8
<i>Tomlinson v. Hewett</i> , 24 F. Cas. 29 (D.Cal. 1872)	8
<i>Trident Marine, Inc. v. M/V Atticos</i> , 1995 WL 91125 (E.D.La. 1995)	14
<i>Unica v. United States</i> , 287 F. 177 (S.D.Ala. 1923)	8
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (C.A.9, 1974)	21, 22, 25
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vella v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1975).....	19
<i>The Vigilant</i> , 30 F. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1887)	9
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951)	6, 30
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Bowman</i> , 2004 WL 2609967 (E.D.La., Nov. 17, 2004)	19
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Bowman</i> , 2006 WL 2178514 (E.D.La., May 23, 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Spell v. American Oilfield Divers, Inc.</i> , 722 So.2d 399 (La.App. 1998).....	20
<i>Stone v. International Marine Carriers, Inc.</i> , 918 P.2d 551 (Alaska 1996).....	15
<i>Weason v. Harville</i> , 706 P.2d 306 (Alaska 1985)	14, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51	24
1908 Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	23
46 U.S.C. § 30104	22, 26
46 U.S.C. § 30105	26, 31
Shipowners' Liability Convention, 54 Stat. 1693, T.S. No. 951, 1939 WL 39333.....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	10, 11, 14, 33
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> (1987).....	15
David W. Robertson, <i>A New Approach to De- termining Seaman Status</i> , 64 TEX. L. REV. 79 (1985).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David W. Robertson, <i>Court-Awarded Attorneys’ Fees in Maritime Cases: The “American Rule” in Admiralty</i> , 27 J. MAR. L. & COM. 507 (1996).....	12
David W. Robertson, <i>The Future of Maritime Law in the Federal Courts: Personal Injury and Wrongful Death</i> , 31 J. MAR. L. & COM. 293 (2000).....	18, 28, 29, 33
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
David W. Robertson and Chari Lynn Kelly, <i>Protecting U.S. Oil Companies from Lawsuits Brought by Foreign Oil and Gas Workers: A Report on the Effects of the 1982 Amendment to the Jones Act</i> , 21 REV. LITIG. 309 (2002).....	26
David W. Robertson, Steven F. Friedell, & Michael F. Sturley, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law in the United States</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	21, 25
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th Hornbook ed. 2004).....	6
